EKITI STATE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AGENCY (SECOND AMENDMENT) LAW, 2020.

OND AMERICAN 2020 NO. 34 OF 2020. Man Anthin Man Action

EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

A LAW TO AMEND THE PROVISIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EKITI STATE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AND **MANAGEMENT AGENCY: TO REGULATE, CONTROL AND** MANAGE TRAFFIC AND FOR OTHER CONNECTED MATTERS.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. Amendment of the Ekiti State Traffic Management Agency Law, No. 15 of 2011.

A LAW TO AMEND THE PROVISIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EKITI STATE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AND MANAGEMENT AGENCY: TO REGULATE, CONTROL AND MANAGE TRAFFIC AND FOR OTHER CONNECTED MATTERS.

NO. 34 OF 2020.

EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

Commencement

ENACTED BY THE EKITI STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY as follows:

Amendment of1.Ekiti StateTraffic ManagementAgency Law,No. 15 of 2011.

The provisions of the Ekiti State Traffic Management Agency Law, No. 15 of 2011 (in this Law referred to as "the Principal Law") is hereby amended as set out in this Law.

ſ

Tenure of office of members of the Board.

Amendment of Section 6 (1) of the Principal Law

KIIISIATE TRAFF

2.

Section 6 (1) of the Principal Law is hereby amended by substituting Section 6 (1) with a new Section 6 (1) to now read as follows:

Section 6 (1): The members of the Board shall hold office at the pleasure of the Governor and as stated in his letter of appointment.

Citation.

3. This Law may be cited as the Ekiti State Traffic Management Agency (Second Amendment) Law, 2020.